resettlement for the community, the issue of the census discussed, compensation and eligibility, and the need for the village chairmen 

to communicate to the rest of the community the deliberations of the meetings.   

During the census in 2009 revealed that total of one hundred and thirteen (113) land and asset owners would require to be resettled. 

A total of 136 houses would be built because some of the men were polygamous and each wife and her children would require their 

own house and her children. The same number was verified and validated in 2012 and 2013 respectively.